STATEMENT OF ALLEGED POLICY VIOLATION
Name: Jeffrey Tupper and Summer Matthews
Class: 2020
Date of Incident: September 15th, 2018
Time of Incident: 9:45PM
Statement of Charges of Violations:
Pomona College Student Code Article III, Section 4: Attempted or actual theft or wrongful
appropriation of or damage to property of the colleges or property of a member of the college
community. Possession of stolen property on the colleges’ premises or at a college sponsored
activity is prohibited.
Pomona College Student Code Article III, Section 8: Violation of any published College policies,
rules or regulations including, but not limited to the College’s alcohol and drug policies,
residence hall regulations, and sexual assault and misconduct policies that do not prescribe their
own procedures for addressing violations.
• Life on Campus & in the Residence Halls: Substances: Drinking games involving unsafe
behavior, underage drinking, or resulting in evident intoxication are prohibited and may be
subject to points.
• Life on Campus & in the Residence Halls: Housing: Common area furniture is not to be
removed from common areas (including lounges, courtyards, kitchens, academic buildings,
etc.). If furniture from a common area is found in an individual’s room or moved in such a way
that it obstructs emergency evacuation procedures, a minimum fine of $150 will be levied
along with an additional fine of $25 a day until the furniture is returned to the common area.
Pomona College Student Code Article III, Section 13: Conduct which interferes with or prevents
the normal operations of Pomona College, the Claremont Colleges or the Claremont University
Consortium or improperly infringes on the rights of other members of the college community.
Description of Incident:
At approximately 9:30PM on Saturday, September 22nd, Isaiah Cup, serving as the RA
on call received a noise complaint from a resident of Walker dorm directed at the residents of
Walker 624/625. After dealing with a lock out situation in Clark V, Isaiah walked to Room 624.
As he approached the dorm room, Isaiah saw Summer Matthews emerge from the room. Isaiah
asked Summer to stay outside of the room while he investigated the scene inside. Summer had
left the door of 624/625 open, and Isaiah was able to see inside of the room and observed large
table in the front room of the two-room double, and many red plastic cups on the table. Isaiah
could also see Jeffrey Tupper pouring beer into the cups. Isaiah announced himself as an RA, and
entered the dorm room. Isaiah asked Jeffrey to turn off the music, and Jeffrey complied. There
was one individual in the room who ran out of the room as soon as Isaiah entered. Isaiah talked
to Jeffrey, who identified Room 624 (the outer room) as Summer’s room. Isaiah identified the
table in the room as a table taken from Walker Lounge, and told Jeffrey and Summer that they
were in violation of College Policy, and asked Summer and Jeffrey to return the table

immediately, as there was a large event that night in Walker Lounge. Summer and Jeffrey
brought the table back to Walker Lounge shortly after Isaiah left.
Isaiah submitted an incident report describing the events in Room 624 at 10:30pm that
night. He was unable to identify the individual who ran out when he entered the room, and was
able to identify all other individuals involved. Summer and Jeffrey were unwilling to identify the
individual who ran out of the room when Isaiah entered the room. The table that Summer and
Jeffrey brought back to Walker Lounge was later identified as a table that had been reported
missing by Pomona College Housekeeping for two weeks.
******************************************************************************
I accept these charges and the description of the incident as correct and agree that I am
responsible for these violations of the Student Code
__________________________________________Signed
__________________________________________Date
OR
I do not accept these charges and/or description of the incident

Jeffrey Tupper and Summer Matthews
September 25th, 2018

Signed
Date

******************************************************************************
In accordance with the Pomona College Student Code, any previous disciplinary record will be
communication to the Judicial Council if responsibility for this violation of the Student Code is
affirmed.

Jeffrey Tupper and Summer Matthews

Signed

September 25th, 2018

Date

******************************************************************************

